above company propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Wellington for a declaration of dissolution of the above company.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar of Companies within 30 days of the 6th day of October 1982, being the date on which this notice was posted in accordance with section 335A (3) of the Companies Act 1955, the Registrar may dissolve the company.

Dated this 30th day of September 1982.

### E. A. BATTEN, Applicant.

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of THE STENHOUSE GROUP LTD.:

NOTICE is hereby given that by a duly signed entry in the minute book of the above-named company on the 27th day of September 1982, namely, the following special resolution was passed by the company, namely:

That, for the purpose of restructuring the Reed Stenhouse Group of Companies, the company be wound up voluntarily.

Dated this 27th day of September 1982.

0007

0090

D. Y. BROWN, Liquidator.

IN the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of REED STENHOUSE SERVICES LTD.:

NOTICE is hereby given that by a duly signed entry in the minute book of the above-named company on the 27th day of September 1982, namely, the following special resolution was passed by the company, namely:

That, for the purpose of restructuring the Reed Stenhouse Group of Companies, the company be wound up voluntarily.

Dated this 27th day of September 1982.

0008

D. Y. BROWN, Liquidator.

## THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER

Pursuant to Section 346 (1)

A.N.Z. Banking Group (New Zealand) Ltd, a duly incorporated company, having its registered office at Wellington with reference to Tauranga Jet Boats and Barges Ltd., hereby gives notice that on the 6th day of September 1982, it appointed John Stuart Donald of Tauranga, chartered accountant, whose office is at Churchill Buildings, Gray Street, Tauranga, as receiver and manager of the property of the said Tauranga Jet Boats and Barges Ltd., under the powers contained in a debenture dated 18 August 1980.

The receiver has been appointed in respect of all the company's undertakings and all its real and personal property and all its assets and effects whatsoever and wheresover, both present and future, including its uncalled and unpaid capital.

A.N.Z. Banking Group (New Zealand) Ltd., by its Solicitors. HOLLAND, BECKETT & CO.

0001

# NOTICE TO CREDITORS TO PROVE DEBTS OR CLAIMS

IN the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of WAIKATO ROOFING COMPANY LTD. (in liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given that the under-signed, the liquidator of Waikato Roofing Co. Ltd., which is being wound up voluntarily, does hereby fix the 30th day of October 1982, as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to distribution.

Dated this 29th day of September 1982.

R. DOBSON, Liquidator.

Address of Liquidator: P.O. Box 9444, Hamilton. 0005

# The Companies Act 1955

ASHWORTH FOREST EQUIPMENT LTD.

NOTICE OF WINDING-UP ORDER AND FIRST MEETINGS OF CREDITORS AND CONTRIBUTORIES

Name of Company: Ashworth Forest Equipment Ltd. (in liquidation):

Address of Registered Office: Formerly care of 136 Greenlane Road, Auckland 5. Now care of Official Assignee, Hamilton. Registry of High Court: Hamilton.

Number of Matter: M. 266/82.

Date of Order: 12 August 1982.

Date of Order. 12 August 1982.

Date of Presentation of Petition: 6 July 1982.

Place, Date and Times of First Meetings:

Creditors: Official Assignee Office, 16-20 Clarence Street, Hamilton, on Thursday, 14 October 1982, at 11 a.m. Contributories: Same place, and date at 11.30 a.m.

## A. DIBLEY,

Official Assignee, Provisional Liquidator.

Second Floor, 16–20 Clarence Street, Hamilton. 9997

## NOTICE CALLING FINAL MEETING OF COMPANY

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of BUSHMANS HUT LTD. (in liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 291 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the abovenamed company will be held at my office at 16-20 Clarence Street, Hamilton on Friday, the 29th day of October 1982, at 11.30 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof by the inquidator. Every member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not also be a member.

Proxies to be used at the meeting must be lodged with the undersigned at my office not later than 4 o'clock on the 28th day of October 1982.

Dated this 1st day of October 1982.

A. DIBLEY, Official Assignee, Liquidator.

16-20 Clarence Street, Hamilton.

0085

### NOTICE CALLING FINAL MEETING OF CREDITORS OF COMPANY

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of BUSHMANS HUT LTD. (in liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 291 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the creditors of the above-named company will be held at my office 16-20 Clarence Street, Hamilton on Friday, the 29th day of October 1982, at 11 o'clock in the forenoon for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof by the liquidator.

Further Business:

To consider and if thought fit to pass the following resolution as an extraordinary resolution, namely:

That the books and papers of the company and of the liquidator may be disposed of by the liquidator in such manner as he thinks fit forthwith on the expiration of 2 years after dissolution of the company.

Proxies to be used at the meeting must be lodged with the undersigned at my office not later than 4 o'clock on the 28th day of October 1982.

Dated at Hamilton this 1st day of October 1982.

A. DIBLEY, Official Assignee, Liquidator. 16-20 Clarence Street, Hamilton. 0086